BASIC PASSIONS AS SEEN IN
EUGENE O’NEILL’S “DESIRE UNDER THE ELMS”

A THESIS

As Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Sarjana Pendidikan Degree

in English Language Teaching Faculty

By:

YULIANTI KANGTORO
1213002048

UNIVERSITAS KATOLIK WIDYA MANDALA SURABAYA
FAKULTAS KEGURUAN DAN ILMU PENDIDIKAN
JURUSAN BAHASA DAN SENI
PROGRAM STUDI BAHASA INGGRIS
DECEMBER 2006



APPROVAL SHEET

(1)

This thesis entitled Basic Passions as seen in Eugene O'Neill's “Desire
under the Eims” prepared and submitted by Yulianti Kangtoro has been approved
and accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Sarjana Pendidikan

Degree in Enghish Language Training by the following advisors:

i e
Hoe e e
= :

L—— r ' Fl =
Dir Agustines Meadiman Dirs. B. Himawan Setvo Wibowo, M, Hum,

First Advisor Second Advisor



APPROVAL SHEET
(2)

Thesis has been examined by the committee on oral examination with a

erade of on December 19, 2006,

Z o e |

s, Anfonius Gurito

Chairman
~ Iy
™ l\
R Fq_rf-.: ﬂ{lﬁﬁq_:_'__";

II|'I i
Dira. Riiruh Mindari, M.P'd,

Y ohanes Mugroho W.idianln M,
MMember

hember ﬁl"x_-

o Wibowo, M. Hum.

Drs. B, Himawan Sety
Member

: WIEFY 4
hppruva:? =
MANE )
o = 1 '.-". i
A Baefhz L (A
N Ko
S = _.-' = d
" e LIbEstsana Tgopilus, M.Pd.
=l L T

ql'-&'.'qr"_ﬂ'i\-"‘"c'
Head of the English Department

"-'15_ VA AR i
Dean of Teacher Training and Pedagogy



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Therefore being justified by faith, we have peace with God through
our Lord Jesus Christ: Romans 5:1
For the wages of sin is death; but the gift of God is eternal life through
Jesus Christ our Lord: Romans 6:23
For there is one God, and one mediator between God and men, the
man Christ Jesus: 1 Timothy 2:5

First of all, the writer would like to thank God for his blessing, wisdom,

and strength in her study especially during the preparation and examination of this

thesis. She would also like to express her deepest appreciation and gratitude to:

1.

Dr. Agustinus Ngadiman, the writer’s first advisor, who has been
outstandingly patient and understanding in guiding and suggesting ideas
for the process of accomplishing this thesis.

Drs. B. Himawan Setyo Wibowo, M. Hum, the writer’s second advisor,
who also gives her valuable time, guidance, advices, and suggestion for
finishing this thesis.

She would also express her gratitude and special thanks to Drs. Antonius
Gurito, for his books, suggestions, ideas, and supports to the writer.

All the lectures of the English Department of Widya Mandala Catholic
University who have taught her knowledge during her study in this
university.

Her sincere thanks go to all her family especially her beloved parents,

Budi Kangtoro and Evvy Lucia for their endless prayer and supports.



6. The writer’s sisters, Novi and Anis for their prayer, love and support
which have enabled her in finishing the thesis.

7. Finally, the writer wants to express her thanks to all her fellow friends and
other persons who have given her limitless help and encouragement to
complete this thesis. The writer also wants to say thanks for those whose
names she may inadvertently have omitted. She offers both thanks and

apologies.

Y.K



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Approval Sheet (1)

Approval Sheet (2)

Acknowledgement

Table of Contents

Abstract

Chapter I: INTRODUCTION

1.1.
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.
1.5.
1.6.
1.7.
1.8.
Chapter I1: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

Background of the Study
Statement of the Problem
The Objectives of the Study
Theoretical Framework
Significance of the Study
Limitation of the Study
Definition of Key Terms

Organizational of the Study

The Nature of Drama
The Elements of Drama
2.2.1. Character

2.2.2. Plot

2.2.3. Setting

Psychological Analysis

2.4. Basic Passions

Vi

viii

10

11

13

15

17

18



2.4.1. Greed
2.4.2. Sexual Passion
2.4.3. Religion Devotion
2.5. The Background of life of each main character
2.6. Related Study
Chapter 111: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1.  Research Design
3.2.  Source of Data
3.3.  Research Instrument
3.4.  Data Collection Procedure
3.5.  Data Analysis Procedure
Chapter 1V: THE FINDING AND DISCUSSION
4.1.  The Finding Analysis on the character
4.1.1. The Intrinsic Elements of the play
4.1.1.1. The Character
4.1.1.2. The Plot
4.1.1.3. The Setting
4.1.2. The Finding of the Basic Passions
4.1.2.1. Greed
4.1.2.2. Sexual Passion
4.1.2.3. Religion Devotion

4.2. Discussion of the Finding

vii

18

20

22

23

25

27

28

29

29

29

31

31

32

39

51

53

53

56

59

60



Chapter V: CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS
5.1.  Conclusion

5.2.  Suggestion

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX

- Synopsis of the play

- Biography of Eugene O’Neill

- The Script of the play

viii

63

66



ABSTRACT

Kangtoro, Yulianti. 2006. Basic Passions as seen in Eugene O’Neill’s “Desire
Under The EIms”. Thesis, Program Study English Department, Faculty
of Teacher Training and Pedagogy, Widya Mandala Catholic
University Surabaya.

Advisors: Dr. Agustinus Ngadiman and Drs. B. Himawan Setyo Wibowo,M. Hum

Key words: Character, plot, setting, basic passions

Literary works have a relation to human life. Through deeper analysis,
the readers can get more knowledge about human life of which the positive
aspects can be applied to the real life. The writer chooses a play “Desire under the
Elms™ for the object of her study because it concerns family conflict and human
character traits. The play is interesting to analyze because it includes the basic
passions of human.

This study is a literary analysis. The writer analyzes the basic passions in
“Desire under the EIms™ written by Eugene O’Neill. She analyzes it through three
elements of drama namely character, plot and setting. In analyzing the main
characters of the drama, she uses psychological analysis as the basis of studying
man and his behavior.

In finding basic passions through plot, the writer starts analyzing by
introducing the main characters in the play, and then she analyzes the conflict
happened between the main characters and some others. After that she analyzes
the climax and resolution related to the conflict. After analyzing the plot, the
writer analyzes the setting. She analyzes places and activities in which some
important action take place. At last, she analyzes the finding of the basic passions
as seen in “Desire under the EIms™.

The writer finds that Ephraim Cabot portrays religious devotion. He
dedicates his life to God through his liking hard work. As a father Ephraim is
concluded as an ambitious man. He never thinks his family; he prefers to burn the
farm than giving it to his son or his wife. This drama also describes sexual passion
between Eben and Abbie. Their hatred at the first time turns into love. Abbie has
affair with her stepson Eben. Their passion toward the farm changes into love.

As the result of the content analysis, the writer concludes that all the
main characters are greedy that cause them to do anything to possess the farm as
possible. In analyzing the main characters, plot and setting, the writer finds that
the theme of the drama is the desire of a family to fulfill their dream to possess the
farm.



	A THESIS 
	YULIANTI KANGTORO 
	1213002048 
	 
	UNIVERSITAS KATOLIK WIDYA MANDALA SURABAYA FAKULTAS KEGURUAN DAN ILMU PENDIDIKAN 
	 JURUSAN BAHASA DAN SENI  
	PROGRAM STUDI BAHASA INGGRIS 




