BASIC PASSIONS AS SEEN IN EUGENE O'NEILL'S *"DESIRE UNDER THE ELMS"*

A THESIS

As Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Sarjana Pendidikan Degree in English Language Teaching Faculty



By:

YULIANTI KANGTORO 1213002048

UNIVERSITAS KATOLIK WIDYA MANDALA SURABAYA FAKULTAS KEGURUAN DAN ILMU PENDIDIKAN JURUSAN BAHASA DAN SENI PROGRAM STUDI BAHASA INGGRIS DECEMBER 2006

(1)

This thesis entitled Basic Passions as seen in Eugene O'Neill's "Desire under the Elms" prepared and submitted by Yulianti Kangtoro has been approved and accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Sarjana Pendidikan Degree in English Language Training by the following advisors:

Dr Agustinus Ngadiman

First Advisor

hinava

Drs. B. Himawan Setyo Wibowo, M.Hum. Second Advisor

APPROVAL SHEET

(2)

Thesis has been examined by the committee on oral examination with a grade of _____ on December 19th, 2006.

Drs. Antonius Gurito Chairman Yohanes Nugroho Widianto, M.Ed. Dra. Rúruh Mindari, M.Pd. Member Member

Dr. Agustinus Ngadiman Member

Drs. B. Himawan Setyo Wibowo, M.Hum. Member



Head of the English Department



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Therefore being justified by faith, we have peace with God through our Lord Jesus Christ: *Romans 5:1* For the wages of sin is death; but the gift of God is eternal life through Jesus Christ our Lord: *Romans 6:23* For there is one God, and one mediator between God and men, the man Christ Jesus: *1 Timothy 2:5*

First of all, the writer would like to thank God for his blessing, wisdom, and strength in her study especially during the preparation and examination of this thesis. She would also like to express her deepest appreciation and gratitude to:

- 1. Dr. Agustinus Ngadiman, the writer's first advisor, who has been outstandingly patient and understanding in guiding and suggesting ideas for the process of accomplishing this thesis.
- Drs. B. Himawan Setyo Wibowo, M. Hum, the writer's second advisor, who also gives her valuable time, guidance, advices, and suggestion for finishing this thesis.
- 3. She would also express her gratitude and special thanks to Drs. Antonius Gurito, for his books, suggestions, ideas, and supports to the writer.
- All the lectures of the English Department of Widya Mandala Catholic University who have taught her knowledge during her study in this university.
- Her sincere thanks go to all her family especially her beloved parents, Budi Kangtoro and Evvy Lucia for their endless prayer and supports.

- 6. The writer's sisters, Novi and Anis for their prayer, love and support which have enabled her in finishing the thesis.
- 7. Finally, the writer wants to express her thanks to all her fellow friends and other persons who have given her limitless help and encouragement to complete this thesis. The writer also wants to say thanks for those whose names she may inadvertently have omitted. She offers both thanks and apologies.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Approval Sheet (1)						
Approval Sheet (2)						
Acknowledgement						
Table of Con	tents	v				
Abstract		viii				
Chapter I: INTRODUCTION						
1.1.	Background of the Study	1				
1.2.	Statement of the Problem	3				
1.3.	The Objectives of the Study	4				
1.4.	Theoretical Framework	4				
1.5.	Significance of the Study	4				
1.6.	Limitation of the Study	5				
1.7.	Definition of Key Terms	5				
1.8.	Organizational of the Study	6				
Chapter II: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE						
2.1.	The Nature of Drama	8				
2.2.	The Elements of Drama	10				
	2.2.1. Character	11				
	2.2.2. Plot	13				
	2.2.3. Setting	15				
2.3.	Psychological Analysis	17				

2.4. Basic Passions 18

		2.4.1.	Greed	18	
		2.4.2.	Sexual Passion	20	
		2.4.3.	Religion Devotion	22	
	2.5. Tł	ne Backg	ground of life of each main character	23	
	2.6. Re	elated St	udy	25	
Chap	ter III:	RESEA	RCH METHODOLOGY		
	3.1.	Researc	ch Design	27	
	3.2.	Source	of Data	28	
	3.3.	Researc	ch Instrument	29	
	3.4.	Data Co	ollection Procedure	29	
	3.5.	Data A	nalysis Procedure	29	
Chapter IV: THE FINDING AND DISCUSSION					
	4.1.	The Fir	nding Analysis on the character	31	
		4.1.1.	The Intrinsic Elements of the play	31	
			4.1.1.1. The Character	32	
			4.1.1.2. The Plot	39	
			4.1.1.3. The Setting	51	
		4.1.2. T	The Finding of the Basic Passions	53	
			4.1.2.1. Greed	53	
			4.1.2.2. Sexual Passion	56	
			4.1.2.3. Religion Devotion	59	
	4.2. Discussion of the Finding 60				

Chapter V: CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS

5.1.	Conclusion	63

5.2. Suggestion 66

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX

- Synopsis of the play
- Biography of Eugene O'Neill
- The Script of the play

ABSTRACT

Kangtoro, Yulianti. 2006. Basic Passions as seen in Eugene O'Neill's "Desire Under The Elms". Thesis, Program Study English Department, Faculty of Teacher Training and Pedagogy, Widya Mandala Catholic University Surabaya.

Advisors: Dr. Agustinus Ngadiman and Drs. B. Himawan Setyo Wibowo, M. Hum

Key words: Character, plot, setting, basic passions

Literary works have a relation to human life. Through deeper analysis, the readers can get more knowledge about human life of which the positive aspects can be applied to the real life. The writer chooses a play "*Desire under the Elms*" for the object of her study because it concerns family conflict and human character traits. The play is interesting to analyze because it includes the basic passions of human.

This study is a literary analysis. The writer analyzes the basic passions in "*Desire under the Elms*" written by Eugene O'Neill. She analyzes it through three elements of drama namely character, plot and setting. In analyzing the main characters of the drama, she uses psychological analysis as the basis of studying man and his behavior.

In finding basic passions through plot, the writer starts analyzing by introducing the main characters in the play, and then she analyzes the conflict happened between the main characters and some others. After that she analyzes the climax and resolution related to the conflict. After analyzing the plot, the writer analyzes the setting. She analyzes places and activities in which some important action take place. At last, she analyzes the finding of the basic passions as seen in "Desire under the Elms".

The writer finds that Ephraim Cabot portrays religious devotion. He dedicates his life to God through his liking hard work. As a father Ephraim is concluded as an ambitious man. He never thinks his family; he prefers to burn the farm than giving it to his son or his wife. This drama also describes sexual passion between Eben and Abbie. Their hatred at the first time turns into love. Abbie has affair with her stepson Eben. Their passion toward the farm changes into love.

As the result of the content analysis, the writer concludes that all the main characters are greedy that cause them to do anything to possess the farm as possible. In analyzing the main characters, plot and setting, the writer finds that the theme of the drama is the desire of a family to fulfill their dream to possess the farm.